

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16830/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 18/08/2004 in RSA No.208/1987
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

PUNJAB WAKF BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KAUSHALYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief and office
report)[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 26257 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)
[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

Date: 24/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

SLP 16830/2005 M/S. Equity Lex Associates (NOT REPRESENTED)

SLP 26257/2005

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv. (NOT PRESENT)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dharam Bir Raj Vohra, Adv. (NOT PRESENT)

Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave ,Adv (NOT PRESENT)

The Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (Civil) No.16830/2005

In compliance of the order dated 01.07.2013, an application (being Interlocutory Application No. 5 of 2013) has been filed wherein it is stated that records of the Hoshiarpur Court that passed the decree were destroyed in fire incident and thus certified copy of the decree dated 11.09.1975 could not be obtained. However, a photocopy of the certified copy of the decree dated 11.09.1975 which was available with the petitioner's counsel has been placed on record.

From the photocopy of the certified copy of the decree dated 11.09.1975, prima facie, it transpires that a decree has been granted in favour of the Punjab Wakf Board (petitioner herein) with regard to property Nos. B.II.S 27/1821 and B.II.S. 27/1822 - properties which are subject matter of this special leave petition.

Since nobody is present on behalf of both the parties, instead of dismissing the special leave petition, we are satisfied that since the matter requires consideration, we may grant leave.

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

Interim order to continue until disposal of the Appeal.

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 26257 of 2005

Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
Hearing expedited.
Interim order to continue until disposal of the Appeal.

| (Rajesh Dham)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

| |
|