

SECTION IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 & 10

(Application for Substitution on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3- filed by M/s
Equity Lex Associates)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 & 11

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing Substitution application - filed by
M/s Equity Lex Associates)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 & 12

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation- filed by M/s Equity
Lex Associates)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9 & 13

(Application for setting aside the abatement- filed by M/s Equity Lex Associates)
IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8974 OF 2013

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for Substitution on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1(i) & 1(iii)- filed by
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing Substitution application - filed by
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8975 OF 2013

Punjab Wakf Board Etc. Etc.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Raj Kaushalya (Dead) & Ors. Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 in C.A. No. 8974 of 2013 and Respondent Nos. 1(i) and 1(iii) in C.A. No. 8975 of 2013 are common respondents in both appeals.

It is further submitted that M/s Equity Lex Associates in C.A. No. 8974 of 2013 and Mr. D. Mahesh Babu in C.A. No. 8975 of 2013 have on 21.01.2016 and 08.02.2016 respectively filed separate application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased common Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in C.A. No. 8974

which is registered as I.A. Nos.6 & 10 and Respondent Nos. 1(i) and 1(iii) in C.A. No. 8975 of 2013 which is registered as I.A. No.2. Applications are barred by time by 2000 & 998 days in respect of the Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 in C.A. No.8974 of 2013 and 2012 & 1010 days in respect of Respondent Nos. 1(i) & 1(iii) in C.A. No.8975 of 2013 respectively. M/s Equity Lex Associates in C.A. No. 8974 of 2013 has filed application for condonation of delay alongwith application for setting aside abatement and application from exemption from filing official translation. The same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 7 &11 in respect of Respondent No.1 in C.A. No. 8974 of 2013 and 8 to 12 in respect of Respondent No.3. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate for the appellant in C.A. No. 8975 of 2013 filed application for condonation of delay with the prayer of setting aside abatement and the same has been registered as I.A. No.3.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Officer Report.

Dated this the 18th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. M/s Equity Lex Associates, Advocate
11, M.C. Setalvad Lawyer's Chambers, SCI, New Delhi
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
14 A, Shyam Nagar, Near New Govind Pura, Delhi-51
3. Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, Advocate
1, C. K. Daphtary Block, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-01
4. Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Advocate
125, Lawyers Chambers, Post Office wing,
Supreme Court compound, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR